
 
 

 

 

COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Regular Meeting 

4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, Ohio 45251 

Wednesday, October 24, 2018 – 6:30 p.m. 

 

 

1.       Meeting called to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

3. Explanation of Procedures. 

 

4. Roll Call. 

 

5. Swearing in:  appellants, attorneys and all speakers in the cases. 

 

6. Hearing of Appeals: 

 

 Tabled from August 22, 2018: 

BZA2018-010 –   Request for variances from Section 8.3.1, Section 13.3.2, Section 

13.4.2(D), Section 14.6.1, Section 14.6.2(A), Section 13.4.1, Section 

14.5.1, and Section 13.4.2(C) in order to redevelop a property currently 

being used as an auto sales facility, as a newly developed auto sales 

facility. 

Location:  10140 Colerain Avenue  

Applicant/Owner: Mark Koeninger / Louis Zettler  

 

BZA2018-015 –   Request for variance from Section 13.7 to allow parking of a commercial 

food truck in residential driveway.   

Location:  3407 Lapland Drive   

Applicant/Owner: Kimberly Fread / Douglas Fread    

 

7. Unfinished Business:  None. 

 

8. Approval of Minutes: August 22, 2018, and September 26, 2018.  

 

9. Next Meeting:  November 28, 2018.    

 

10. Administrative Matters:  None. 

 

12. Adjournment.  



      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 

     Case#   BZA2018-010 

Variance Request:  Multiple for Redevelopment 

      Location:  10140 Colerain Ave. 

      Meeting Date:  October 24, 2018 

      Prepared by:  Marty Kohler 

         Senior Planner 

 

Mark Koeninger with KPA Architecture and Landscape, LLC representing property owner Louis 

Zettler has requested variances from Section 8.3.1, Section 13.3.2, Section 13.4.2(D), Section 

14.6.1, Section 14.6.2(A), Section 13.4.1, Section 14.5.1, and Section 13.4.2(C) in order to 

redevelop a property located at 10140 Colerain Avenue, currently being used as an auto sales 

facility, as a redeveloped auto sales facility.  

        

Case History: 

An application for multiple variances was reviewed by the BZA at the August 22, 2018 meeting 

after which the case was tabled to give the applicant an opportunity at address concerns 

expressed by the Board.  Staff met with the applicant after which a revised development plan 

was submitted.   

 

Current Proposal 

 

The revised development plan is very similar to the previous plan reviewed by the BZA.  Key 

differences are as follows: 

 The entry drives have been reduced in width to accommodate a one-way traffic pattern. 

 Customer parking has been relocated to directly in front of the proposed building. 

 The display cars adjacent to Colerain Ave. have been switched from parallel to 

perpendicular. 

 The angle of parking along the south property line has been reversed. 

 Three display car parking spaces have been added. 

 Additional information regarding landscaping has been provided. 

 A note was added to the plan indicating that a trash dumpster will not be used. 

 A note has been added indicating that the developer will comply with storm water 

detention requirements. 

 Shrubs have been added along the street frontage and south property line. 

 Three trees have been added to the southeast corner of the site. 

 A two foot six inch wide landscape strip has been added along the Colerain Ave. street 

frontage. 

 The impervious surface area has been reduced from 87 percent to 82 percent. 

 A pedestrian area has been indicated extending from the customer entry and a paved 

access is indicated between the public sidewalk and display car parking. 

 

 



Variance Requests: 

 

The following is the list of previous variance requests with the updates in italics indicating the 

impact to the plan based in the new version. 

 

Section 8.3.1 – The minimum lot area in the B-2 zone is 1 acre.  The plan indicates a net 

lot area of 0.33 acres.  The variance request is for a 0.67 acre reduction from the 

minimum lot area.  No Change is proposed by the applicant. 

 

Section 8.3.1 - The maximum lot coverage by impervious surfaces is 75 percent.  The site 

plan indicates a lot coverage of 87 percent.  The variance request is for an additional 12 

percent of the site to be covered with impervious material.  The impervious area has 

been reduced to 82 percent resulting in a request for an additional 7 percent of the site 

to be covered with impervious material than is allowed. 

 

Section 13.3.2 requires ten parking spaces for each 1000 square feet of building area and 

two spaces for each service bay.  Based on the building size of 2,325 square feet and an 

allowance for a reduction for what appears to be a storage closet of 60 square feet 

allowed by section 13.3.1(D)(2) and an allowance for a ten percent reduction of overall 

parking spaces per section 13.3.4(B)(1) the required number of off street parking spaces 

is 20 exclusive of auto display spaces.  Only 6 spaces are included in the plan.  The 

variance request is for a 14 space reduction in parking spaces. No change is proposed by 

the applicant. 

 

Section 13.4.2(D) – The minimum setback for parking spaces on entries perpendicular to 

the right of way is 30 feet.  The actual setback is 18 feet on the north and south property 

lines.  The variance request is for a 12 foot reduction in the setback for perpendicular 

parking.  No change, however the revised angle of the south row of parking helps to 

mitigate some of the safety concern. 

 

Section 14.6.1 - The minimum area for landscaping of a parking lot is 15% of the total 

area.  No internal landscaping is proposed.  The variance request is for the elimination of 

this requirement.  No change is proposed by the applicant. 

 

Section 14.6.2(A) - A landscape island is required at the end of each row of parking 

including the parking along the street frontage. None are proposed.  The variance request 

is for the elimination of this requirement.  Landscape islands have been added at the 

ends of the parking spaces facing Colerain Ave. at 75 square feet each and a width of 5 

feet.  Section 14.6.2(A) requires a minimum size of 135 square feet each (60 square 

foot variance request) and Section 14.6.2(F) requires a minimum width of 9 feet (4 foot 

variance request).  In addition, since the customer parking has been relocated to the 

front of the building, a landscape island is required at both ends of that row of parking 

and none is provided. 



 

Section 13.4.1 and 14.5.1 requires that the parking area have a 15-foot setback from the 

right-of-way and that the setback include landscaping.  No setback of the parking from 

the right-of-way is proposed.  The variance request is for the elimination of this 

requirement.  A 2 foot 6 inch wide buffer strip has been added across the front of the 

property with shrubs indicated.  Two canopy trees or three ornamental trees are 

required for this buffer strip and none are proposed.  The variance request is for a 12 

foot 6 inch reduction in the buffer strip width and elimination of the tree requirement 

for this section of buffer strip. 

 

Section 13.4.2(C) requires a pedestrian connection between the building customer entry 

and the public sidewalk along Colerain Ave.  None is proposed.  The variance request is 

for the elimination of this requirement.  A four foot wide pedestrian walkway is proposed 

between customer parking spaces in front of the building and a four foot wide 

pavement from the public sidewalk to the edge of the display parking area.  This 

pedestrian connection is required to be at least four feet wide and continuous from the 

customer building entry to the public sidewalk.  The amended variance request is for a 

partial waiver of the pedestrian connection requirement. 

 

New Item – Section 13.4.2 requires that access driveways for commercial development 

be at least 24 feet wide.  The amended site plan has one way access with drives 

measuring 20 feet in width.  A four foot width variance would be required for these 

driveways. 

 

Staff Comments 

 

1. While the narrowing of the drive isles for one-way traffic has helped to reduce 

impervious area and has added a small amount of landscaping, the key benefit is to the 

applicant by allowing an additional 3 display parking spaces.  If this same space were 

used for landscape islands instead of additional display parking, the requirements for 

maximum impervious surface (Section 8.3.1), landscape islands (Section 14.6.2(A)) and 

pedestrian connection (Section 13.4.2(C)) could be met. 

2. The requirements for minimum widths of green buffer strips is to help assure that the 

plant material will have enough soil and rainwater penetration to survive.  Staff questions 

if the proposed buffer strips will support thriving vegetation.  The three trees proposed at 

the rear of the property are intended to serve as a substitute for trees along the right-of-

way. 

3. The pedestrian connection is helpful to avoid having pedestrians walking in vehicle entry 

drives.  If pedestrians cannot walk easily between display cars, then they will likely 

choose to walk in vehicle travel lanes. 

4. The Zoning Resolution does not differentiate between one way entrances and exits when 

setting the requirement for minimum drive width at the right-of-way.  Staff has some 

concern regarding the safe entry and exit to this property given the congestion on 



Colerain Avenue at this location.  The design for these driveways will require the review 

and approval of the Ohio Department of Transportation. 

5. The modification of the parking angle on the south property line and proposed landscape 

islands at the end of the front row of parking somewhat helps with the safety concern 

about the required 30-foot setback.  It would be a greater concern if these spaces were 

designated as customer parking spaces. 

 

Staff Findings: 

 

1. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variances.  

The site can continue to be used for auto sales in its current condition as a non-

conforming development.  The property can reasonably be used as a permitted use in the 

B-2 General Business District within the limits of the zoning regulations. 

2. The variances requested are substantial since allowances for landscaping, permeable 

surfaces, and good parking configurations are highly desirable for new developments.  

3. The granting of the variances would grant a consideration that is not available to other 

property owners in the neighborhood.  While the widening of Colerain Avenue over the 

years has impacted numerous property owners to various degrees, the impact on this 

property that was already non-conforming in size was more significant than other 

properties.  

4. The granting of the variances would probably have a negative impact on neighboring 

property and would create a precedent to allow for other variances if requested by 

neighboring properties.  The property is somewhat unique with a lot size that is 

substantially smaller than the minimum requirement. 

5. Approval of the variances would not affect the delivery of government services. 

6. There are no topographic issues related to this property which would constrain the 

reasonable application of the regulations without additional expenses. 

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variances are granted, as 

weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done 

by not granting the variances for the proposed auto sales facility. 

 

Staff Recommendation:  

 

APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST FROM SECTION 8.3.1 TO ALLOW FOR A 

0.67 ACRE REDUCTION FROM THE MINIMUM LOT AREA REQUIREMENT OF ONE 

ACRE. 

 

APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST FROM SECTION 13.4.2(D) TO ALLOW FOR 

A REDUCTION FROM THE MINIMUM SETBACK FOR PERPENDICULAR PARKING ON 

ENTRANCE DRIVES ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH PROPERTY LINES FROM 30 FEET 

TO 18 FEET. 

 



APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST FROM SECTIONS 13.4.1 AND 14.5.1 TO 

REDUCE THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE STREETSCAPE BUFFER FROM 15 FEET TO 2 

FEET SIX INCHES ON THE CONDITION THAT THE REQUIRED TREE PLANTING IN 

THE BUFFER STRIP BE ACCOMMODATED ELSEWHARE ON THE SITE. 

  

DENIAL OF ALL OF THE REMAINING VARIANCE REQUESTS. 
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October 5, 2018 

 

Colerain Township  

Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

Re: Car Connections Zoning Variance Application 

 
Below please find our response to the Colerain Township BZA Justification for Variance request.   
 
It should be noted that this entire application, as well as the justifications listed below, are all precipitated by 
the fact that the Car Connections Owner would not have needed to incur time and expense of a BZA Zoning 
Variance request were it not for the State of Ohio Department of Transportation roadway project.  The need 
for this variance is solely the result of the property Owner’s loss of land, frontage and a safe, navigable entry 
to his property, and internal circulation within his property.  The ODOT project that expanded the roadway 
in front of the Car Connections property took a significant amount of the frontage depth leaving the Car 
Connections property unsafe to enter, and inoperable as an auto sales facility.  In fact, the entire need for 
relocating the existing building and altering the existing site is based upon damages and hardships inflicted 
upon the owner of Car Connections as a direct result of the ODOT roadway project. 

 

Requests for additional information: 

1. The proposed landscape, installation methods, species and locations of all plants are shown on 

the landscape drawing. 

2. Parking lot lighting shown on Lighting Plan.  Detailed photometrics of exterior lighting can be 

provided before BZA if required. 

3. There is no storm water retention required by Hamilton County Soil & Water per Abercrombie & 

Associates. 

4. There are no site easements or legal restrictions that affect the proposed site design. 

5. Parking calculations included on drawing. 

 

Justification of Variance: 

1. Describe  the  variance  requested,  referring  to  the  specific  relevant  sections of  the  Zoning 
Resolution (as indicated in the Refusal letter or Violation letter). 

i. Section 8.3.1 Minimum lot area in B‐2 Zone is 1 acre. 

1. As a result of the roadway expansion project the Car connections property was 

drastically altered and forced to alter the rest of the site to make the property a 

functional auto sales lot.  Before the roadway project the Car Connections 

property was a grandfathered parcel not affected by the 1 acre lot size minimum.  

After the roadway project the property is no longer a grandfather parcel and 

does not meet the minimum lot size requirements for the B‐2 Business Zone. 

2. Car Connections requests a variance to the 1 acre minimum lot size to 0.33 acre. 

P.O. BOX 181287 
Fairfield, OHIO 45018 

O:     513 . 795.1680 
E:  markkps@cinci.rr.com 

www.facebook.com/kpsarchitecturelandscape 
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ii. Section 8.3.1 the maximum lot coverage by impervious surfaces is 75%.   

1. As indicated on Z1 of our drawings, the percentage of impervious pavement is 

82%. 

2. The Car Connections property after the roadway project is no longer a 

grandfather parcel and does not meet the maximum lot coverage by impervious 

surfaces for the B‐2 Business Zone. 

3. The site will be used as it was before the roadway project occurred with a similar 

percentage of impervious to pervious lot coverage. 

4. Car Connections requests a variance to the maximum lot coverage by impervious 

surfaces as indicated on the submitted site plan of 7% from 75% to 82%. 

 

iii. Section 13.3.2 requires 10 parking spaces per 1000 square feet of building area and 2 

parking spaces for each service bay. 

1. The Car Connections property after the roadway project is no longer a 

grandfather parcel and does not meet the minimum parking requirements for the 

B‐2 Business Zone. 

2. Our parking requirement calculations are based on the information below (this is 

a slight change to the submitted drawings) – 

a. FLOOR AREA = 1,929 SQ. FT. / 1000 = 1.929 *10 = 19.29 = 20 SPACES 

b. SECTION 13.3.1.D(2) ALLOWABLE 20% REDUCTION IN TOTAL 

PARKING SPACES = 4 LESS PARKING SPACES 

c. REQUIRED parking = 16 PARKING SPACES 

d. PROVIDED = 6 PARKING SPACES  

e. The site will be used as it was before the roadway project occurred with a 

staff of only (3) employees maximum.   

f. The regulations being applied to the Car Connections site are based on 

larger auto sales facilities. 

g. Many times zoning regulations allow for occupation loads and parking 

requirements to be based on actual staff on the premises.   

h. In the case 6 parking spaces outside of auto sales display areas would be 

more than provided before the roadway project and allow for a full time 

staff of 3 plus 3 visitors. 

 

b. Section 13.4.2(d) – Minimum setback for parking spaces at entries is 30 feet. 

i. The Car Connections property after the roadway project is no longer a grandfather parcel 

and does not meet the minimum setback for parking spaces as required in the B‐2 

Business Zone. 

ii. The site plan has been altered and reviewed with Zoning Staff so that we no longer have 

a minimum setback variance for parking. 

 

c. Section 14.6.1 – Minimum area for landscaping of a parking lot is 15% of total area. 

i. The Car Connections property after the roadway project is no longer a grandfather parcel 

and does not meet the minimum landscape requirements for the B‐2 Business Zone. 

ii. Before the roadway project the Car Connections site did meet the minimum landscape 

requirement. 

iii. Car Connections has altered the site so that including the landscape beds around the 

building, there is a total ratio of 15% of the total site to landscape area. No variance 

required. 
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d. Section 14.6.2(a) – A landscape island is required at the end of each row of parking including 

along street frontage. 

i. The Car Connections property after the roadway project is no longer a grandfather parcel 

and does not meet the minimum landscape requirements for the B‐2 Business Zone. 

ii. The site has been altered to add landscape islands at the end of the display area along the 

frontage.  The islands are smaller than requested, but to make them any larger will cause 

the loss of additional display are spaces. 

iii. After working with the staff and as a compromise to the interior parking islands 

requirement, which we feel is not practical for this site with only (6) parking spaces, we 

have added landscape around the perimeter of the site to screen the parking area. 

 

e. Section 13.4.1 & 15.5.1 requires that the parking area have a 15 foot setback from the right‐of‐way 

and that the setback include landscaping. 

i. The Car Connections property after the roadway project is no longer a grandfather parcel 

and does not meet the minimum buffer requirements for the B‐2 Business Zone. 

ii. Before the roadway project the Car Connections site did meet the minimum requirement 

for the 15 foot landscape buffer. 

iii. After the roadway project that area was removed from the property.  The property no 

longer has the depth needed to provide a full 15 foot deep buffer area, the required 

parking, and the relocated building. 

iv. We have added a 2 foot parking buffer along the frontage as a compromise.  Therfoer, 

Car Connections requests a variance to the minimum landscape buffer requirement as 

indicated on the submitted site plan from 15 feet to 2 feet. 

 

f. Section 13.4.2(C) requires a pedestrian walkway between the building customer entry and the 

sidewalk on Colerain Avenue. 

i. A walkway has been added so the variance is no longer required. 
 

2. Affirm that the use requested is permitted in the zoning district where the property is located. 

i. Per Table 8‐1 Automotive Sales is a permitted Use in District B‐2 General Business 

District. 
 

3. Describe how the variance is not contrary to the public interest. 
i. Per Colerain Township Zoning the “B‐2 General Business District is intended to provide for a 

wide range of retail sales and services that would relate to the varied needs of the Township, the 

business community, and the visitor. The general uses in this district rely heavily on vehicular 

traffic and thus are located appropriately on arterial roadways and highways”. 

1. Before the roadway project the Car Connections site was a long standing viable 

business that provided a needed resource of auto sales to the Colerain Township 

area. 

2. Even though the proposed site does not meet some of the requirements for the B‐

2 Zone, the proposed building and site improvements provide both safety and 

aesthetic improvements to the site compared to how the site was altered after the 

ODOT roadway project. 

3. These improvements will not only make the Car Connections site safer for 

customers, but will also provide an aesthetically improved site and building that 

benefits all surrounding properties. 
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4. Describe  how  a  literal  enforcement  of  the  zoning  resolution  would  result  in  unnecessary 

hardship.  Describe  the  specific  hardship(s)  related  to  special  conditions  unique  to  the 

individual property for which a variance is being requested. 

i. The Car Connections site did not have zoning issues or hardships until the property was 

altered by the ODOT roadway project. 

ii. After the roadway project, the Car Connections site was  left with no front‐yard buffer; 

reduced  land  area;  building  structure  unsafely  located  directly  in  the  path  of  cars 

entering the site; an existing building that is now located within the required front‐yard 

building setback; significantly reduced auto display area; and a site  that can no  longer 

efficiently function as an auto sales location. 

iii. As a result, the Owner of Car Connections is forced to spend significant sums of money 

to move the existing building and improve the existing site so that his business is once 

again a safe, functional, and efficient auto sales operation. 

iv. Based  on  these  hardships  place  on  the  Owner  by  the  roadway  project, we  feel  the 

variances  should be granted  to  restore  the business  to  its usable  condition before  the 

project. 
 

5. Affirm that the need for a variance is not a result of the applicant’s or owner’s actions. 

i. The Car Connections site did not have zoning issues or hardships until the property was 

altered by the ODOT roadway project.   

 

This concludes the justification for variance request. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Mark D. Koeninger, R.A. NCARB 

KPS Architecture & Landscape, LLC 
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NOTES: TYPICAL SHURB PLANTING, INDIVIDUAL

PLANTING HOLE

1.  DIG PLANTING HOLE AT LEAST 2X THE WIDTH OF

THE ROOT BALL OR CONTAINER.

2. SCARIFY SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF PLANTING

HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN CLAY SOIL.

3. SET THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL LEVEL WITH

THE SOIL SURFACE, OR 1-2" ABOVE IF THE SOIL IS

PRONE TO SETTLING.

4. IF CONTAINER GROWN PLANT, GENTLY SLIDE

PLANT OUT OF CONTAINER. DISTURB THE ROOTS.

5. IF B&B PLANT, REMOVE BURLAP FROM AT LEAST

THE TOP 12 INCHES OF THE ROOTBALL, WITHOUT

DISTURBING THE ROOTBALL. REMOVE ALL CORD

FROM THE TRUNK. REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE

BASKET (IF PRESENT) FROM THE ROOT BALL.

6. BACK FILL THE PLANTING HOLE WITH

EXCAVATED NATIVE SOIL, BROKEN UP OR TILLED.

WATER TO REMOVE AIR POCKETS. DO NOT ADD

AMENDMENTS.

7. PLACE PINE STRAW OR BARK MULCH ON THE

SURFACE TO A (SETTLED) DEPTH OF 1 TO 3

INCHES.

2X WIDTH OF

ROOTBALL

TYP. SHRUB PLANTING:

INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLE

NOT TO SCALE

ROOT CROWN TO BE

AT FINISH GRADE OR

1-2" ABOVE GRADE

FINISH GRADE

TILLED OR BROKEN

UP SOIL MIN 12" DEEP

2" SETTLED

LAYER OF MULCH

NOT TO SCALE

TREE PLANTING (>2" CAL.)

2"x2" WOOD STAKE AT

OR BELOW GRADE

FINISH GRADE

WIDE NYLON WEBBING

ROOT CROWN TO BE AT FINISH

GRADE OR 1-2" ABOVE GRADE

TILLED OR BROKEN UP SOIL

MIN 12" DEEP

2" SETTLED LAYER OF MULCH
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2X WIDTH OF

ROOTBALL

PLAN VIEW

STAKE

120°

GUY WIRE

TREE TRUNK

NOTES: TREE PLANTING (>2"CAL.)

1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN STANDARDS

FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANSI Z60.1-2004). PLANT ACCORDING TO ANSI A300 PART 6.

2. DIG THE PLANTING HOLE A MINIMUM OF 2x WIDTH OF ROOTBALL FOR AT LEAST THE

FIRST 12 INCHES OF DEPTH.  BELOW 12 INCHES, DIG HOLE WIDE ENOUGH TO PERMIT

ADJUSTING. DO NOT DIG THE HOLE DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL DEPTH.

3. SCARIFY THE SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF THE PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN CLAY

SOILS (MORE THAN 15% CLAY).

4. LIFT AND SET THE TREE BY ROOT BALL ONLY. DO NOT LIFT USING THE TREE TRUNK

AND DO NOT USE TREE TRUNK AS A LEVER.

5. SET THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL LEVEL WITH THE SOIL SURFACE OR SLIGHTLY

HIGHER IF THE SOIL IS PRONE TO SETTLING.

6. AFTER THE TREE IS SET IN PLACE, REMOVE BURLAP, WIRE AND STRAPS FROM AT

LEAST THE UPPER 1/3  OF THE ROOTBALL.

7. BACKFILL WITH EXISTING SOIL THAT HAS BEEN WELL-TILLED OR BROKEN UP.  DO NOT

ADD AMENDMENTS TO THE BACKFILL SOIL. AMEND THE SURFACE WITH MULCH.

8. USE THREE 2" X 2" WOOD STAKES DRIVEN INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL A MINIMUM OF 16

INCHES. SPACE STAKES EQUALLY AROUND THE TREE.

9. ATTACH 3/4" NYLON WEBBING TO CONNECT THE TREE TO STAKES. ATTACH WEBBING

AT 1/3 THE TREE HEIGHT.

10. APPLY A 2-3" (SETTLED) DEPTH OF PINE STRAW OR BARK MULCH TO THE PLANTING

SURFACE. LEAVE A 2" SPACE AROUND THE TRUNK FOR AIR CIRCULATION.

11. PRUNING SHALL BE LIMITED TO DEAD, DISEASED, OR BROKEN LIMBS ONLY AND SHALL

BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI A300 SPECIFICATIONS.

12. REMOVE ANY TRUNK WRAP REMAINING AT TIME OF PLANTING. NO WRAPS SHALL BE

PLACED ON TRUNK.







      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 

     Case#   BZA2018-015 

Variance Request:  Use Variance  

      Location:  3407 Lapland Drive 

      Meeting Date:  October 24, 2018 

      Prepared by:  Jesse Urbancsik  

         Planner 

 

Property owners Douglas and Kimberly Fread have requested a variance from section 13.7.3 to 

allow for the parking of a commercial food truck vehicle in a residential driveway where such 

parking is prohibited. 

 

Case History: 

The subject property is zoned R-6 Urban Residential and contains a single family house 

constructed in 1957.  The lot size and width are non-conforming but are consistent with other 

development in the neighborhood and has not been significantly modified since the original 

development.  The R-6 minimum lot size is 7,500 square feet and the applicant’s lot is 5,967 

square feet.  The required minimum lot width is 65 feet and the applicant’s lot is 50 feet wide.  

The house has a single car-width driveway leading to a lower level single car attached garage.  

On street parking on Lapland Drive is restricted to one side of the street due to the narrow 

pavement width. 

 

Current Proposal 

 

On August 2, 2018, the applicant was issued a Notice of Violation for the parking of a 

commercial vehicle in the driveway.  The applicant submitted an application for appeal to the 

Board of Zoning Appeals on September 17, 2018, requesting permission to park the food truck in 

the driveway. The food truck measures 25 feet long and 8 ½ feet tall and is parked within 5-7 

feet from the side property line.  

 

The owners of the property, Jennifer and Douglass Fread, are requesting a variance for the 

allowance of parking a commercial vehicle in their driveway in the front yard on an unlimited 

time basis.  Parking of commercial vehicles are prohibited within residential neighborhoods, on 

private property and on public streets.  

Zoning Regulations 

A Commercial Trailer shall mean any towed vehicle, open or enclosed, specifically  

designed for the purpose of transporting equipment, tools, supplies, materials or goods of a 

similar nature that will not permit human habitation for travel, recreation, vacations or other 

transient purposes and that is not a Utility Trailer. Section 13.7.3 states that no truck, 

construction equipment, commercial trailer or other vehicle of a business or industrial nature 

shall be parked upon a residential lot except: 



(A) A 1-ton pickup truck with a maximum length of 18 feet and maximum height of 7 

feet including the bed, cap, tool boxes, or other accessories. No tow truck, stake body, 

or dump truck may be parked on a residential lot. 

(B) A passenger van not to exceed 1 ton and 18 feet in length. No step van or chassis van 

shall be parked on a residential lot without approval from the Board of Zoning 

Appeals.  

(C) Limousines or other stretch vehicles shall not be parked on a residential lot unless 

otherwise authorized by the Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

Section 13.3.2(B) requires that a single family residence have two off-street parking spaces.  The 

subject property has a single lane driveway that is about 40 feet in length from the house to the 

public sidewalk.  The driveway can likely accommodate two standard size residential vehicles 

parked end-to end without blocking the public sidewalk.  The allowance for the food truck would 

not allow for two additional vehicles to be parked on the property (including a vehicle parked in 

the garage).  

 

Section 13.6 allows for recreational vehicles to be parked on residential property in the R-6 zone 

in the side or rear yard on a paved surface and at least 5 feet from the side or rear property lines.  

The subject food truck does not meet the definition of a recreation vehicle.  A recreational 

vehicle shall mean a vehicular-type portable structure without permanent foundation that can be 

towed, hauled, or driven, which may be designed as temporary living accommodations, and is 

used for recreational, camping, and travel use. Recreational Vehicles may include, but are not 

limited to truck trailers, truck campers, pop-up tents, boats, jet skis, personal watercraft, 

snowmobiles, camping trailers, and self- propelled campers.  The recreational vehicle standards 

are provided in this staff summary to give some understanding of how vehicles accessory to 

residential areas, not appropriate sized for some residential neighborhoods are addressed.  Due to 

the narrow lot and topography of the site, it would be extremely difficult to store a recreational 

vehicle on this property.  Recreational vehicles are allowed to be parked on the driveway in the 

front yard for a maximum of 3 days for loading and unloading. 

 

Staff Findings: 

1. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance.  The 

property can reasonably be used as a single family residence under current zoning 

regulations.  The nature of the hardship in this case is that the applicant is not wanting to 

make arrangement for parking the vehicle in another location. 

2. The variance requested is substantial since commercial vehicles parking in a residential 

neighborhood is not in keeping with typical household vehicles. 

3. The granting of the variance would grant a consideration that is not available to other 

property owners in the neighborhood. 

4. The granting of the variance would probably have a negative impact on neighboring 

property since the number of vehicles per household has increased significantly since the 

development of this neighborhood in the 1950s making the neighborhood overcrowded 

with regular household vehicles.  The granting of this request could create a precedent to 

allow for similar variances if requested by neighboring properties.   



5. Approval of the variance could possibly affect the delivery of government services. 

6. There are no topographic issues related to this property which would constrain the 

reasonable application of the parking regulations without additional expenses. 

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as 

weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done 

by not granting the variance for allowing the parking of a commercial vehicle in a 

residential district. 

Staff Recommendation:  

DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST.  

 

 

 


















